
Tuesday, October 15, 2013

3:00 PM

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

Council Chamber

Urban County Council Work Session

Docket

Packet



October 15, 2013Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

I. Public Comment - Issues on Agenda

II. Requested Rezonings/ Docket Approval - No

III. Approval of Summary - Yes

1121-13 Table of Motions October 8 2013

IV. Budget Amendments - No

V. New Business - Yes

VI. Continuing Business/ Presentations - Yes

a. 1126-13 Neighborhood Development Funds - October 15, 2013

b. 1125-13 Social Services and Community Development Summary 

September 2013

c. 1113-13 General Government Committee Summary October 2013

d. 1120-13 Special Budget and Finance Committee Summary October

VII. Council Reports

VIII. Mayor's Report - No

IX. Public Comment - Issues Not on Agenda

X. Adjournment

Page 2 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4019
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4024
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4023
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4011
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4018


October 15, 2013Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

Administrative Synopsis - New Business Items

a. 1096-13 Authorization to execute amendment to agreement with the 

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet extending performance period 

of the Southland Drive Pedestrian Improvements Project.  

(L1096-13) (Gooding/Paulsen)

This is a request to execute amendment to agreement with the 

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet extending performance period 

of the Southland Drive Pedestrian Improvements Project 

through June 30, 2014.  There is no budgetary impact.

b. 1097-13 Authorization to execute amendment to agreement with the 

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet extending performance period 

of the Loudon Avenue Sidewalk Project.  (L1097-13) 

(Gooding/Paulsen)

This is a request to execute amendment to agreement with the 

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet extending performance period 

of the Loudon Avenue Sidewalk Project through June 30, 2014.  

There is no budgetary impact.

c. 1098-13 Authorization to amend Section 21-5 of the Code of Ordinances, 

abolishing one (1) position of Associate Traffic Engineer (Grade 

115E) and creating one (1) position of Traffic Engineer (Grade 

117E) (& reclassifying the incumbent) in the Division of Traffic 

Engineering.  (L1098-13) (Maxwell/Graham)

This is a request to amend Section 21-5 of the Code of 

Ordinances, abolishing one (1) position of Associate Traffic 

Engineer (Grade 115E) and creating one (1) position of Traffic 

Engineer (Grade 117E) (& reclassifying the incumbent) in the 

Division of Traffic Engineering.  The fiscal impact for FY 2014 

(19 pay periods) is a savings of $12,166.

d. 1100-13 Authorization to convey properties acquired under the 

Neighborhood Stabilization Program located at 569 Chestnut 

Street and 438 Ohio Street to Fayette County Local 

Development Corporation.  (L1100-13) (Gooding/Hamilton)

This is a request to convey properties acquired under the 

Neighborhood Stabilization Program located at 569 Chestnut 

Street and 438 Ohio Street to Fayette County Local 

Development Corporation. There is no budgetary impact.

e. 1108-13 Authorization to change street names and/or individual property 

Page 3 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3994
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3995
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3996
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3998
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4006


October 15, 2013Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

address numbers within various Council Districts in order to 

eliminate problem addresses and insure proper operation of the 

Enhanced 9-1-1 system.  (L1108-13) (Mason)

This is a request to change street names and/or individual 

property address numbers within various Council Districts in 

order to eliminate problem addresses and insure proper 

operation of the Enhanced 9-1-1 system.  There is no budgetary 

impact.

f. 1112-13 Authorization to amend Sections 21-5 and 22-5 of the Code of 

Ordinances, abolishing one (1) position of Attorney (Grade 

117E) - Unclassified Civil Service, and creating one (1) position 

of Attorney (Grade 117E) - Classified Civil Service, in the 

Department of Law.   (L1112-13) (Maxwell/Graham)

This is a request to amend Sections 21-5 and 22-5 of the Code 

of Ordinances, abolishing one (1) position of Attorney (Grade 

117E) - Unclassified Civil Service, and creating one (1) position 

of Attorney (Grade 117E) - Classified Civil Service, in the 

Department of Law, effective November 1, 2013.

Page 4 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4010

